local government in Nigeria, the reform 

provided for multi-purpose single-tier local 

government councils. Consequently, they 

abolished the Divisional Local Administrative 

System practiced in various parts of the 

federation. The reform prescript one hundred 

and fifty thousand (150,000) as a minimum 

population and eight hundred thousand 

(800,000) as the maximum population for 

each local government area. On political 

functionaries, the reform provision for 

elective council members. The reform also 

made provision for revenue grants from